Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Karambir Singh, H. No.605, Sector 7-B, Chandigarh

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, (Planning & Design), Punjab Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Plot No. 1-B, Sector 27-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Engineer-in-Chief -cum-Technical Advisor, Punjab Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Plot No. 1-B, Sector 27-A, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4423 of 2021

Present: Sh. Karambir Singh, the appellant in person.

Ms. Rajwant Kaur, Director(Planning & Design), in person.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 12.07.2021. First appeal is dated 13.08.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 29.09.2021.

Ms. Rajwant Kaur, Director(Planning & Design), who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant and a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 5794 dated 06.04.2022, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 7036 dated 06.04.2022. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Karambir Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the required information in the instant appeal-case.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information and has also given his consent to close the case, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :20th April, 2022

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'

Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120
Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jasbir Singh,

Village - Bholapur Jhabewal,

P.O. - Ramgarh,

District – Ludhiana (Punjab)

PSIC S

....Appellant

i) Public Information Officer,
O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police,
(Vigilance Bureau),
Ludhiana (Punjab)

ii) Public Information Officer,
O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police,
Economic Offence Wing (EOW)),
Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, Sector 68,S. A. S. Nagar(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3169 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Lakhmohan Jit Singh, A. S. I. O/o S.S.P.(Vigilance), Ludhiana;
- ii) Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector office of Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S. A. S. Nagar (FAA), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 21.12.2020. First appeal is dated 01.02.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 13.07.2021.

Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Inspector from office of Director, Vigilance Bureau, Punjab, S. A. S. Nagar (First Appellate Authority), appeared in today's hearing.

Sh. Lakhmohan Jit Singh A. S. I. office of Senior Superintendent of

Police(Vigilance), Ludhiana, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing in the office of the Commission, states that a reply has already been given to the appellant and a reply, signed by Senior Superintendent of Police Economic Offence Wing (EOW), Vigilance Bureau, Ludhiana, has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 771 dated 05.04.2022, which has been received in the Commission through an e-mail. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Jasbir Singh, is not present in today's hearing.

Since the information stands supplied in the instant appeal case, moreover, a detailed reply has also been sent by the respondent PIO, hence, no cause of action is left in this case and the case is announced as disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

Date :20th April, 2022 State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'



....Appellant

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Jagtar Singh S/o Sh. Mundar Singh, Village – Gujjran, Tehsil – Dirba, Distt. – Sangrur (Punjab)

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Principal, Akal Degree College, Mastuana, Tehsil - & Distt. - Sangrur(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Public Instructions (Colleges) Pb., Vidya Bhawan, P.S.E.B. Complex, Sector 62, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3176 of 2021

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 01.12.2020. First appeal is dated 29.05.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 13.07.2021.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Jagtar Singh nor the respondent is present in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through an e-mail dated 20.04.2022, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and the appellant has also given an undertaking as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith a copy of acknowledgement-receipt, is taken on record.

Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and the appellant has also acknowledged that he has received the required information, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 24.01.2022 is <u>dropped</u> and the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :20th April, 2022 (Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Raj Kumar S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, House Number 992, Ward No. 26, Mohalla Kajia, Pathankot (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Engineer, Punjab Water Supply And Sanitation, Division – 01, Pathankot (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Superintending Engineer, Punjab Water Supply And Sanitation Division, Pathankot (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1366 of 2021

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Sahil Saini, S. D. O., Division - II, Pathankot, in person.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 22.06.2020. First appeal is dated 15.08.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.03.2021.

Sh. Sahil Saini, S. D. O., Division – II, Pathankot, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Raj Kumar, was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 17.02.2022. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and</u> closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
Date :20th April, 2022 State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Amritpal Singh S/o Sh. Avtar Singh, House No 263A/13, Street No 8, Hussainpura, Distt -Amritsar-143001(Punjab)

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director, Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector 35 - A, Plot No. 03, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3594 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

None on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

V/s.

The RTI request is dated 22.06.2020. First appeal is dated 15.08.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 15.03.2021.

Neither the appellant, Sh. Amritpal Singh nor the respondent is present in today's hearing.

After examining the documents placed on record, it is found that the respondent PIO through areply vide letter no. 8548 dated 04.03.2022, which has been recieved in the Commission vide Diary No. 5052 dated 10.03.2022, has intimated the Commission that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Sh. Amritpal Singh, was absent on the last date of hearing, held on 17.02.2022. He is again absent from today's hearing without any intimation to the Commission. He has neither pointed out any deficiency in the information supplied to him, to the respondent-PIO, nor approached the Commission with any contrary claim in that regard.

In view of the above, it is assumed that the appellant has received the required information and is satisfied with the same, hence, hence, the show-cause issued to the concerned respondent PIO vide orders dated 16.06.2021 is <u>dropped</u> and the case is announced as <u>disposed</u> of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :20th April, 2022 (Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note : Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. '1589136034'